CHISTAL LANC TO THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER

Ord. No.: 7978 File: 220

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 496-196(B) OF THE CRYSTAL LAKE CITY CODE

WHEREAS, Section 496-196(B) of the City Code addresses the parking rates for prepaid parking passes; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have found and determined that it is in the best interests of the City and its residents to amend Section 496-196(B) of the City Code in order to allow for monthly pre-paid parking pass purchases.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, MCHENRY COUNTY AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, THAT:

Section 1: Amendment of City Code § 496-196(B). Section 496-196(B), Parking Rates of Chapter 496, Vehicles and Traffic, of the City Code is hereby repealed and replaced in its entirety with the following:

B. Parking for those lots or portions of lots designated for paid public parking can also be pre-paid. Pre-paid parking passes are valid for one month and cost \$30. Six consecutive passes may be purchased for a combined cost of \$170. One full calendar year may be purchased for a combined cost of \$330. The effective dates of the pre-paid parking passes are the first of each calendar month through the last day of each calendar month. Pre-paid parking passes can be purchased anytime within the valid period for the fee stated in this section.

Section 3: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law.

DATED at Crystal Lake, Illinois, this 5th day of December, 2023.

APPROVED:

Haig Haleblian, MAYOR

SEAL

ATTEST:

Mick Kachironbas by Will Haumonney Reputy City Clerke Nick Kachiroubas, CITY CLERK

PASSED: December 5, 2023

APPROVED: December 5, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Crystal Lake.